

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Birbhum at Suri

Sessions Case No.93/2023(Reg.no.93 of 2023)

CNR No.WBBB01-000370-2023

Present : **Subhendu Saha (JO Code WB00739)**

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,

Suri, Birbhum

Order No.15

dated 08-06-2026

Today the case is fixed for hearing of the petition dt. 10.07.2024.

Both the accused persons namely Bikash Badyakar and Goutam Pal on C.B are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Defence counsel is present.

Ld. PP in-charge is also present.

Ld. PP in-charge submitted that the charge-sheet in this case is filed for offence punishable u/s 379/411/413/414 of IPC and section 30(2) of CMN Act. He has referred the materials available on CD and opened the case u/s 226 Cr.P.C.

Heard the Ld. P.P in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel.

On perusal of the materials on record, I find that there is no sufficient material for offence punishable u/s 413 IPC. Further having gone through the materials available on CD, I do also not find sufficient ingredient to frame charge u/s 413 IPC. However, in my considered view prima facie case for offence punishable u/s 379/411 of IPC is made out from the materials available before me against both of the accused persons. Thus the petition dt. 10.07.2024 is disposed of.

Accordingly, the contents of charge is read over and explained to both the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. Formal charge is also framed on a separate sheet to be kept with the record.

The sections for which charge is framed are not exclusively triable by the court of Sessions and hence I transmit back the record to the Court of Ld. CJM, Birbhum at Suri for trial either by himself or by any competent Ld. Magistrate under his control u/s 228(1)(a) of Cr.P.C.

Let the record be immediately transmitted to the Court of Ld. CJM, Birbhum at Suri.

Fix **08.07.2026** for appearance of the accused persons before the Court of Ld. CJM, Birbhum at Suri.

BC-II to send the record at once.

Inform Ld. P.P in-charge.

Thus the Sessions Case stands disposed of.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/- S. Saha.
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Suri, Birbhum

Sd/- S. Saha.
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Suri, Birbhum

Memo No.

Dated:

Copy forwarded to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Birbhum at Suri along with the TCR of G.R Case No. 513/22 for information and necessary action.

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Suri, Birbhum

